
MEETING

CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 18TH JULY, 2017

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING 
COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Reuben Thompstone
Vice Chairman: Councillor Bridget Perry

Councillor Pauline Coakley-Webb
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Val Duschinksy 
Councillor Kath McGuirk

Councillor Helena Hart
Councillor Anne Hutton
Councillor Nagus Narenthira 

Substitute Members

Rebecca Challice Tom Davey Anthony Finn
Adam Langleben Ammar Naqvi Stephen Sowerby

Co-opted Members
Denis Carey Kevin McSharry
Marilyn Nathan Gladys Vendy

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Thursday 13th  
July at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Abigail Lewis 020 8359 4369 
abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Abigail Lewis 020 8359 4369 abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the Last Meeting 5 - 8

2.  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

4.  REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

5.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

6.  MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

7.  Ofsted Report and Action Plan 9 - 214

8.  Education Strategy 2017-2020 215 - 236

9.  Annual report on CELS Commissioning plan and outcome 237 - 256

10.  CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

257 - 260

11.  ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Abigail Lewis 
020 8359 4369 abigail.lewis@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.



You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Decisions of the Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee

17 May 2017

Members Present:-

Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman)
Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Rebecca Challice
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Helena Hart
Councillor Adam Langleben.

Councillor Anne Hutton
Councillor Kathy Levine
Councillor Val Duschinsky

Also in attendance (as Co-opted Members)
Marilyn Nathan

Darren Warrington
Gladys Vendy

Kevin McSharry

Apologies for Absence
Councillor Kath McGurik

Denis Carey

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The Chairman noted that an error had been made in relation to Councillor McGuirk’s 
declaration at the last meeting and that it should be noted her daughter is a teaching 
assistant and not herself.

The Chairman also said that the work programme needed to be populated

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Councillor Langleben substituted Councillor McGuirk. Councillor Langleben gave 
apologies for being late.

Apologised received from Mr Denis Carey. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Item Nature Detail
Anne Hutton 10 (1.6) Non-pecuniary That the 

Councillor is a 
Trustee for 
Barnet Carers 
Association.

Reuben 
Thompstone

11 Non-pecuniary That the 
Councillor taught 
a number of the 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

students from the 
Barnet Youth 
Assembly.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

A representative from Hendon School came up to the table to speak in relation to the 
question and said they were happy with the response received from officers.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None. 

7.   WHAT MAKES BARNET FAMILY FRIENDLY - VERBAL PRESENTATION 

Children from Underhill and Dollis Junior School attended the meeting and made a 
presentation to the Committee regarding what they believed would make Barnet a Family 
Friendly Borough.

Strategic Director for Children and Young People thanked the children for attending the 
meeting and for their presentations, he said he would take the topics that had been 
raised back to officers in the Council to look into how they could possibly be 
implemented.  Strategic Director for Children and Young People also announced that the 
Youth Zone would soon be opening in Barnet. 

8.   REPORT OF THE UK YOUTH PARLIAMENT MEMBERS 

The Committee invited the Voice of the Child Coordinator to the table to present the 
report.

Councillor Hutton queried why there were now only two members of the youth 
parliament, when four had previously been elected. Voice of the Child Officer explained 
that two of the young people had unfortunately been unable to continue to commit to the 
parliament for various reasons.

The Youth Parliament Members addressed the Committee and spoke about their 
experiences over the past year. Both said that had really enjoyed the opportunity and 
were looking forward to working on their projects over the coming year. 

Voice of the Child Officer said he was very proud of the Youth Members for giving up 
their time and for being so passionate about their manifestos to improve the situation for 
children in Barnet. 

6



3

The four newly elected members of the Youth Parliament introduced themselves to the 
Committee and spoke about their manifestos.

The Chairman congratulated them all on their positions and on the excellent topics they 
had chosen as manifestos for the year.

It was RESOLVED that:

1. The Committee noted the report on the progression of the existing UK Youth 
Parliament members and recognised the campaigns of the new UK Youth 
Parliament members.

2. That the Committee unanimously agreed the actions that the Council would 
take to meet the manifesto commitments. 

9.   LAUNCH OF THE UNICEF PARTNERSHIP AND THE CHILD RIGHTS 
PROGRAMME 

Voice of the Child Officer presented the report. He explained that there were 6 badges 
that would be implemented and assessed upon which would be produced with the help 
of children and young people. He explained that 1.10 of the report outlined the measures 
that would be taken during the partnership and the aim was to become London’s most 
family friendly Borough by 2020.

The Chairman enquired when a follow up report would be received. Voice of the Child 
Officer said that the partnership was being governed by the Children’s Partnership board. 
My Munday said that it would be possible to update the CELS Committee annually, and 
this meeting in particular could be a good platform for this each year.

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations which 
were unanimously agreed. 

It was RESOLVED that:

1. That the Committee noted the report and supported the objectives for the 
partnership with UNICEF.

2. That the Committee agreed to promote the Family Friendly Barnet vision 
through the UNICEF Children’s Rights Partner (CRP) programme.

10.   BARNET'S YOUTH VOICE OFFICER AND REPORT UPON IMPACT 

Voice of the Child Officer introduced the report and gave an update on all the 
consultation and engagement activities that were due to take place. 

The Chairman thanked Voice of the Child Officer for such a comprehensive report.  

Following consideration of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendation.

It was RESOVED that:

That the Committee noted the report upon the activity and the impact of Family 
Service’s participation and engagement activity.

7



4

11.   REPORT OF THE 2016-2017 BARNET YOUTH ASSEMBLY 

A member of the Barnet Youth Assembly spoke on her motion on mental health 
education that she had put forward at one of the meetings. She felt the response to the 
motion did not go far enough to help schools tackle mental health. She suggested 
students from secondary schools could be trained to peer educate and mentor and that 
this could possibly be funded by the Council. 

Strategic Director for Children and Young People informed the Committee that two new 
initiatives had been established called Thrive and Couth which aimed to provide 
counselling and support for young people suffering with mental health issues. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations outlined 
in the cover report. The Committee unanimously agreed to the recommendations.

It was RESOLVED that:

1. The Committee noted the report.

2. That the Committee endorsed the successful motion raised by the Youth 
Assembly, as outlined in Appendix 1. 

3. That the Committee noted and commented on, where applicable, the officers 
response to the successful motions. 

12.   CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 

The Chairman updated the Committee that the meeting in June 2017 has been 
suspended. 

The Chairman noted that the work programme needed to be worked on and would be 
revised for the next meeting.

13.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The Vice-Chairman thanked the Chairman for his hard work over the last year. 

The meeting finished at 20.52pm.

8



Summary
Ofsted, the Office for Standards in Education, Children's Services and Skills, inspect and regulate 
services that care for children and young people, and services providing education and skills for 
learners of all ages. 

Ofsted undertook a Single Inspection Framework (SIF) of the London Borough of Barnet’s services 
for children in need of help and protection, children in need of help and care leavers during April 
and May 2017. As part of this inspection there was also a review of the effectiveness of the Local 
Safeguarding Children Board (LSCB).

Overall children’s services in Barnet have been judged by Ofsted to be inadequate. The Local 
Safeguarding Children Board was also judged inadequate. The Council fully accepts the findings of 
the report.

CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING 
COMMITTEE

18 July 2017

Title Barnet Ofsted Inspection of services for children in need of help 
and protection, children looked after and care leavers 

Report of Strategic Director for Children and Young People

Wards All

Status Public 

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         

Appendix 1: Ofsted Inspection report 
Appendix 2: Ofsted guidance for inadequate local authorities
Appendix 3: Department for Education guidance for inadequate 
local authorities
Appendix 4: Draft Ofsted Improvement Action Plan
Appendix 5: Draft LSCB Improvement Action Plan 

Officer Contact Details 
Chris Munday
Strategic Director for Children and Young People
Chris.Munday@barnet.gov.uk

9

AGENDA ITEM 7



Issues about the quality of children’s social care services in Barnet were identified and presented to 
Members of CELS in September 2015 and July 2016. As a result the Council established a Social 
Work Improvement Board and began a major improvement programme working with Essex County 
Council as Improvement Partners. 

Although there is emerging evidence of practice improvement, especially since the appointment of 
Practice Leaders in October, this is not sufficiently consistent and there needs to be, as Ofsted 
recommend (Ofsted Recommendation 1- Page 8), a continued and sustained focus on improving 
core social work practice strategically and operationally, to equip practitioners and managers to 
deliver good-quality services to children and their families. 

The focus of the draft Improvement Action Plan is to enhance our practice leadership and core 
social work skills, ensuring that there is more understanding of the lived experience of children and 
young people and on improving their outcomes. This is to be achieved at pace. Given the recent 
improvement we can, and should remain ambitious about the quality of services we deliver. Our 
aim is to be re-inspected as a good service within the next two years. This is and will remain a top 
priority for the Council.

This report includes key findings from the inspection report as well as an overview of the draft 
‘written statement of action’ (draft Improvement Action Plan) which the authority is required to 
complete and submit. The report also includes the immediate actions which have been undertaken 
since the Ofsted Inspection.

This report summarises guidance from Ofsted and the Department for Education in relation to Local 
Authorities which have received an overall judgement of inadequate. Ofsted will undertake a series 
of activities including an action planning visit, a programme of quarterly monitoring visits and a re-
inspection once the period of monitoring has ended. The authority is also subject to intervention by 
the Department for Education (DfE) until services are improved.

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee note the findings of the Ofsted Single Inspection Framework carried 

out between 24 April and 18 May 2017 as set out in paragraph 1.13 and Appendix 1

2. That the Committee note the guidance from Ofsted in relation to Local Authorities which 
have received an overall judgement of inadequate as set out in paragraph 1.17 to 1.24 
and Appendix 2

3. That the Committee note the guidance from the Department for Education in relation to 
Local Authorities which have received an overall judgement of inadequate as set out in 
paragraph 1.25 to 1.27 and Appendix 3 (pages 53 - 57) and note that a commissioner for 
Children’s Services will be appointed for an initial three-month period.

4. That the Committee agree the draft Improvement Action Plan for consultation set out in 
Appendix 4 and delegate to the Strategic Director for Children and Young People in 
consultation with the Chief Executive and Lead Member authorisation to complete and 
submit the plan within the 70 day requirement for Ofsted.

5. That the Committee note the draft LSCB Improvement Action Plan for consultation set 
out in Appendix 5.

10



6. That the Committee agree that each Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding 
Committee meeting will have a standing item on the progress of implementing the 
Improvement Action Plan.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Ofsted, the Office for Standards in Education, Children's Services and Skills, inspect 
and regulate services that care for children and young people, and services providing 
education and skills for learners of all ages.

1.2 Ofsted undertook a Single Inspection Framework (SIF) between 25 April and 18 May 
2017. The SIF inspection reviewed the following:

 Children who need help and protection. These are children and young people 
who are, or who are likely to be, at risk of harm or who are the subject of concern 
and are identified and protected. This includes preventative services to reduce 
the likelihood of harm escalating and statutory social work services for those 
where there are significant levels of concern about children’s safety and welfare. 
It also includes children and young people who are missing from education or 
being offered
[...]
Education’s intervention policy (Appendix 3, pages 53 - 57)

1.25 The authority is subject to intervention by the Department of Education (DfE) until 
services are improved.

1.26 Whenever Ofsted finds children’s social care services to be inadequate, the DfE will 
provide expert scrutiny to diagnose problems and support the council to produce an 
effective improvement plan. A children’s commissioner will be appointed to Barnet by 
the DfE for an initial three-months to give advice to ministers about the council’s 
progress on improvements. 

1.27 The DfE will review the local authority’s progress towards improvement every six 
months.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Authorisation to complete and submit the draft Improvement Action Plan is 
recommended as the local authority is required to submit a ‘written statement of 
action’ to the Secretary of State and HMCI (to be submitted by 16 October 2017).

2.2 A standing item at CELS on the progress of implementing the draft Improvement 
Action Plan is recommended to enhance scrutiny by elected members in order to 

17



support and challenge continuous improvement. This is recommended so that the 
local authority is effective as the lead agency for the protection and care of children 
and young people and as a corporate parent. 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 

3.1 The completion, submission and coordinated implementation of the draft 
Improvement Action Plan are integral to driving the continuation of the Family 
Services’ journey to ensure improved outcomes for children and families. The 
alternative option of maintaining the status quo will not make the desired 
improvements or improve outcomes at the pace required.

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 The draft Improvement Action Plan following consultation, will be submitted to the 
Secretary of State and HMCI. 

4.2 The delivery of the draft Improvement Action Plan will continue to be overseen by the 
Family Service’s Social Work Im
[...]
ction plan, 
 Number of cases being managed with domestic abuse as the category of need
 Number of children being managed with neglect as the main category of need 
 Number of repeat referrals (split under 12 months and over 12 months) for neglect 
 Number of Graded Care profile assessments – and by agency 
 % of ICPCs where core partners attended 
 Number on CPP for 18months plus
 Number on CPP for second or subsequent time 
 Number of repeat on CP plan – and trend over the last 3 years 
 FGM – number of referrals 
 Number of MARAC meetings involving children and young people living in families with 

domestic violence
 Public protection orders – trends over 3 year 
 Serious sexual offences on children – recorded and detected- trends over 3 years 
 Recorded assaults on children – trends over 3 years  
 Training – numbers engaged per agency  
 Number of allegations made against staff working with children and young people- annual 
 Number of issues escalated to chair of safeguarding board – annual 

213



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report seeks approval for the Education Strategy for Barnet for the period 2017 to 
2020 (Appendix A). The Education Strategy sets out the shared ambition of the strategic 
partnership between the council, schools and Cambridge Education to achieve the best 
outcomes for children and young people in Barnet.

Recommendations 
1. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee approve 

the Education Strategy 2017 – 2020 as set out in Appendix A.

Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee

18th July 2017
 

Title Education Strategy 2017 - 2020

Report of Strategic Director of Children and Young People 

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A: Education Strategy 2017 – 2020

Officer Contact Details 

Chris Munday, Strategic Director of Children and Young 
People 
Chris.munday@Barnet.gov.uk

Ian Harrison, Education and Skills Di
[...]
ues with the implementation of the 
new assessment framework.

6. Achievement of Disadvantaged Pupils - This remains a priority for improvement 
to eliminate differences in the performance of groups of pupils.

7. Looked After Children - Although there is no confirmed data available on the 
performance of looked after children in 2016, results collected from schools 
indicates the performance of this group of young people remains significantly 
below that of non-looked after children. 

8. Transition - Transition between all Key Stages and at 16+ was identified as a 
priority by the School Standards Partnership Board.

9. Recruitment - Recruiting and retaining good quality teachers and school leaders 
is a challenge for schools across Barnet, as in other LAs. The Recruitment and 
Retention Working party is working to address these challenges.

10.Progress and Progression Pathways of low attaining pupils across all key stages.  

235



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
This report gives an overview of performance relating to the committee’s remit over the last 
year. It details progress against the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding 
Committee’s commissioning intentions and performance from the addendum, agreed by 
the Committee on the 23rd March 2016, to the Commissioning Plan 2015 - 2020. 

Recommendations 
1. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee note the 

performance in 2016/17 in delivering the Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee Commissioning Plan.

Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee 

18th July 2017
 

Title 

Annual report on the Children, 
Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee 
commissioning plan and outcome
measures

Report of Strategic Director of Children and Young People

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         
Appendix A: Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding 
Committee Commissioning Plan
[...]
l Needs and/or Disabilities 
(SEND)

Strategic Director, Children and Young 
People

Non-key

School Funding Report 
2018/19

Committee to consider the Annual 
Report from the Schools Forum. Education and Skills Director

Non-key

16th January 2018

Fees and Charges 
Report

Committee to consider above inflation 
Fees and Charges relating to the 
remit of the Committee. 

Strategic Director, Children and Young 
People

Non-key
 

School Improvement 
Strategy

Committee to consider a strategy for 
school improvement

Strategic Director, Children and Young 
People

Non-key

7th March 2018

Annual Report from the 
Corporate Parenting 
Advisory Panel

Committee to consider the Annual 
Report from the Corporate Parenting 
Advisory Panel.

Strategic Director, Children and Young 
People

Non-key
 

16th May 2018

Youth Assembly 
2017/2018 Cohort 
Report

Head of Governance Non-key
 

260


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	7 Ofsted Report and Action Plan
	Appendix 1 _Single inspection of LA children's services
	Appendix 2_ Ofsted guidance
	Appendix 3_Putting_children_first_delivering_vision_excellent_childrens_social_care (2)
	Appendix 4_FS Improvement Action Plan July 2017 v5
	Appendix 5_LSCB Draft Improvement Plan

	8 Education Strategy 2017-2020
	Education Strategy for Barnet2  (FINAL)

	9 Annual report on CELS Commissioning plan and outcome
	AppendixCELS Annual Performance Report v7

	10 CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee

18 July 2017

Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman)
Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Pauline Coakley-Webb
Councillor Alison Cornelius

Councillor Helena Hart
Councillor Anne Hutton

Councillor Nagus Narenthira
Councillor Anthony Finn (substitute)

Also in attendance (as Co-opted Members)
Marilyn Nathan

Denis Carey
Gladys Vendy

Kevin McSharry

Apologies for Absence:
Councillor Val Duschinsky 

The Chairman welcomed the Chief Executive and Senior colleagues from Family 
Services to the meeting. Ms Tina McElligott, Operational Director for Early Help and 
Protection and Ms Brigitte Jordaan Operational Director Corporate Parenting. 

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Councillor Hutton asked that future minutes on the Youth Parliament include the exact 
projects that are being undertaking. 

Councillor Hutton also noted an error on page 5 of the minutes that should be corrected 
to Barnet Carers Centre. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Councillor Val Duschinsky was substituted by Councillor Anthony Finn.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Hutton declared that she was on the Board of the West Prosperity Board and 
Barnet Children’s Centre.  

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 



2

None.

7.   OFSTED REPORT AND ACTION PLAN 

The Chairman informed the Committee that there had been an error on the cover report 
and the report should be classified as Key.

The Strategic Director, Children and Young People introduced the Ofsted report to the 
Committee.

The Strategic Director, Children and Young People explained that a number of issues 
surrounding the quality of Children’s services had been identified and highlighted the 
need for greater scrutiny to improve the situation for Children in Barnet. He said he was 
accountable for the provision and the quality of the service and apologised to children 
that had not received high quality care. He stated the service would continue to strive 
forward with the goal of becoming the most family friendly Borough in Barnet. 

The Strategic Director Children and Young People explained that part of the £5.7 million 
funding would contribute toward recruiting high quality social workers and that a plan had 
been devised to address the concerns highlighted by Oftsed to drive improvements in 
social work practise. The Operational Director for Early Help and Protection said a large 
sum of money would be put toward developing the work force and ensuring all frontline 
workers understood good practise across the service. She said work needed to be done 
to encourage good quality workers to Barnet, which would include promoting the career 
opportunities and developments available at Barnet. The Operational Director Corporate 
Parenting said housing and youth services were developing a new joint protocol to 
ensure there is a good robust assessment of needs. She said that there was a particular 
challenge around members of gangs who require 24 hour support. 

Members of the Committee expressed concern that there was a lack of flow of 
information between committees discussing items that affect children services, affecting 
the ability to scrutinise decisions. The Chief Executive said that information in respect of 
the Ofsted report and the improvement plan will continue to be brought to the CELS 
Committee. He said it was essential information be brought to the Committee in order for 
it to be properly scrutinised. The Strategic Director for Children and Young people 
agreed that improvements in the quality of information represented to the Corporate 
Parenting Advisory Panel (CPAP) were needed to enable Members to see and scrutinise 
the information and data. He also said deep-dives into particular areas would be done 
and that the results of these would be discussed at future meetings. 

Members requested that reports brought to Committee were not just for noting, but were 
for approval and comment, enabling Members to be fully involved in decisions. The 
Strategic Director, Children and Young People said he was happy to make reports for 
approval, allowing members to input. He also said he felt further training on the key 
questions that should be asked and considered in terms of safeguarding and parenting 
roles would be helpful.
 
The Chief Executive said a review had been commissioned into the effectiveness of the 
Safeguarding Board. He said a number of recommendations had been made around the 
remit and make-up of the Board and how to adequately fund it which needs contribution 
from the Police, Public Health and the Local Authority.  



3

The Strategic Director, Children and Young People said a complaints leaflet for Children 
in Care was crucial and was needed in order to outline the members of the CPAP or 
Local Council and reflect the critical role members play in helping children. He said the 
service wanted to work closely with Members to ensuring the right opportunities for 
engagement with young people were available to them. The Strategic Director, Children 
and Young People  said that he would pull together a member engagement plan for the 
September CELS meeting and identify a number of things that can be run regularly. He 
said a list of how members can get involved could be drawn up as a result of the deep-
dive.

Following discussion of the report Councillor Coakley-Webb moved a motion to amend 
recommendation six of the report to the following wording: ‘That the Committee agree 
that Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee meeting will have a 
standing item on the progress of implementing the Improvement Action Plan including 
where appropriate deep dives into areas of concern.’

Councillor Coakley-Webb then moved a motion to include the following as a 
recommendation, ‘That the Committee agree that Councillor Coakley-Webb and 
Councillor Thompstone arrange meetings to visit London Borough of Islington and Essex 
County Council’.

The Chairman moved to vote on all of the recommendations including the re-worded 
recommendation six and additional recommendation seven. 

The Committee unanimously agreed to all the recommendations. 

It was RESOLVED that:
1. That the Committee note the findings of the Ofsted Single Inspection 

Framework carried out between 24 April and 18 May 2017 as set out in 
paragraph 1.13 and Appendix 1

2. That the Committee note the guidance from Ofsted in relation to Local 
Authorities which have received an overall judgement of inadequate as set 
out in paragraph 1.17 to 1.24 and Appendix 2

3. That the Committee note the guidance from the Department for Education in 
relation to Local Authorities which have received an overall judgement of 
inadequate as set out in paragraph 1.25 to 1.27 and Appendix 3 (pages 53 - 
57) and note that a commissioner for Children’s Services will be appointed 
for an initial three-month period.

4. That the Committee agree the draft Improvement Action Plan for 
consultation set out in Appendix 4 and delegate to the Strategic Director for 
Children and Young People in consultation with the Chief Executive and 
Lead Member authorisation to complete and submit the plan within the 70 
day requirement for Ofsted.

5. That the Committee note the draft LSCB Improvement Action Plan for 
consultation set out in Appendix 5.

6. That the Committee agree that each Children, Education, Libraries & 
Safeguarding Committee meeting will have a standing item on the progress 
of implementing the Improvement Action Plan including where appropriate 
deep dives into areas of concern.

7. That the Committee agree that Councillor Coakley-Webb and Councillor 
Thompstone arrange meetings to visit Islington and Essex County Council’.



4

Immediately after the vote the Chairman moved a motion to refer the report to Full 
Council as he felt that due to the important nature of the report it required greater 
member scrutiny. 

Referral to Full Council was unanimously approved by the Committee. 

8.   EDUCATION STRATEGY 2017-2020 

The Programme Director for Education and Training introduced the report to the 
Committee. She said the strategy had been refreshed to take into account national and 
local issues. The strategy now focused on robust governance structure, head teachers 
and schools participation. 

The Education and Skills Director said the vision was to make Barnet a successful place 
for high quality education where every child in the Borough attends an outstanding 
school. He said there was a need to have financially sustainable schools and talks had 
been had with Headteachers about strategies to successfully achieve this. 

The Committee enquired as to whether any secondary schools had dropped any 
subjects and if any emphasis was being made in schools to promote apprentices 
opportunities. The Education and Skills Director said the service did not track all subjects 
being taught at each school, she said there were always areas where less work is done 
than wanted but there is a strategic plan for priorities and improvements. She said the 
service looked to ensure opportunities were available and were committed to overcoming 
the challenges of communicating these opportunities to pupils and parent’s 

After discussion of the item the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation as set 
out in the report. 

The Committee unanimously approved the recommendation. 

It was RESOLVED that:

The Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee approved the 
Education Strategy 2017-2020 as set out in Appendix A. 

9.   ANNUAL REPORT ON CELS COMMISSIONING PLAN AND OUTCOME 

The Strategic Director, Children and Young People introduced the report to the 
Committee. He explained that going forward there was a need to look into both 
qualitative and quantitative indicators and that children’s social care was a major area 
where this was required. He also said that Practise Improvement Plans needed to be 
reported to CELS, but that this would require a narrative report to be drawn up. 

The Programme Director for Education and Training said the pupil referral unit was a 
challenging project and that the service was working with the education funding agency 
on this. She said the planning applications were close to being submitted and should be 
done by early next year. The Members conveyed their concerns around the time taken to 
complete this project.  

After discussion of the item the Chairman moved to vote on the recommendation set out 
in the report.



5

That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee note the 
performance in 2016/17 in delivering the Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee Commissioning Plan.

10.   CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 

The Chairman informed the Committee that changes would be made to the status of 
some of the reports from Non-Key to Key as appropriate. 

It was RESOLVED that:
The Committee noted the Work Programme.

11.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting ended at 21.05


